

CNR No. DLST01-002461-2026

TPC No. 17/2026

**Ramphal Tomar Vs. Kusum Lata (Deceased) Through LRs**

**28.02.2026**

**Fresh Transfer Petition received. It be checked and registered.**

**Present:- Applicant with Ms. Tejaswini Verma, Ld. Counsel.**

Heard. Perused.

Application seeks transfer of case CS DJ No. 182/2019 titled Kusum Lata & Ors. Vs. Ramphal Tomar, pending in the Court of Ld. District Judge – 01, South, Saket Courts, New Delhi to other Court.

Memo of parties of above referred civil suit finds mention of name of Kusum Lata as plaintiff no. 1.

The memo of parties of transfer application finds mention of said Kusum Lata, being deceased.

No material has been placed on record of death of plaintiff no. 1 / Kusum Lata or substitution of her legal heirs before the Trial Court.

**How is the transfer application maintainable in the present form ?**

**Brief written submissions not exceeding three pages be filed by the applicant / counsel on the above facet before next date of hearing.**

**Put up for consideration on 13.03.2026.**

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi (nc)**