

CNR No. DLST01-002461-2026
T.P. C 17/26
RAMPHAL TOMAR
Vs.
KUSUM LATA DECEASED THROUGH LRS

13.03.2026

Present:- Applicant with Ms. Tejaswini Verma, Ld.

Counsel.

Heard. Perused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant has filed an application under Section 151 CPC, finding mention that Kusum Lata, plaintiff no. 1 in *CS DJ No. 182/2019*, titled '*Kusum Lata & Ors. Vs Ramphal Tomar*'; had expired on 12/03/2024, whereas till date her legal heirs have not been substituted in the Trial Court and has filed certified copy of orders dated 27/03/2024; 04/05/2024; 03/08/2024; 05/10/2024; 28/01/2025 and 06/03/2025 of Trial Court.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Presiding Officer of the Trial Court with copy of paper book of the transfer application (to be filed by applicant/Counsel in two days); to furnish comments on transfer application as well as on the facet as to whether or not consequent to expiry of Kusum Lata, plaintiff no. 1 in the civil suit, her legal heirs have been substituted.

Fixed **09/04/2026** for further proceedings.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (DK)